MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

TO THE RESOLVES JANUARY SESSION, 1834.

A.

Abatement, on certain claims, Land Agent authorized to make,	617
Academics and Seminaries of Learning required to make returns of	
of their funds, &c. to Secretary of State, .	668
Accounts against the State, resolves for the payment of, 647,	673
allowed of Adjutants of regiments of infantry, 629,	670
" " and battalions of cay-	
alry, 630,	670
of Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions of Artillery,	630
	628
of Aids de Camp to Brigadier Generals, 629,	669
of Artillery expenses for powder, &c 630,	670
of Brigade Majors and Inspectors, 629,	670
of expenses of Courts Martial,	628
of Division Inspectors,	623
of Militia Officers and Musicians on Drill, . 630,	670
of money paid for powder, 1832,	647
	629
Coroners,	635
Printers, 635,	671
Sheriffs,	635
Miscellaneous, 636,	671
of money paid for bounty on Crows, 637,	672
of money paid for bounty on Bears, Wolves, &c. 643,	672
of Daniel Rose, late Land Agent, Governor and Coun-	
cil authorized to investigate,	663
Act additional to provide for the Education of Youth, Resolve	
to carry into effect,	619
providing for the instruction of Youth, to be distributed	
among the towns, &c. in this State,	673
Adjutants of Infantry and Cavalry, Accounts of, (See Accounts.)	
Adjutant General authorized to cause to be printed and distributed	
the Militia Law,	669
allowance to, for Clerk hire,	677
Agent, Indian, authorized to pay Peol Toma five dollars per month,	656
Land, authorized to convey land to certain persons in the Isle	
of Holt,	610
authorized to make an abatement on the claims of Isaac Curtis	
and others	617
Governor and Commissioners constituted Board of Internal Im-	
provements,	621
required to select and make sale of certain townships of land,	664

Aids de Camp of Major and Brigadier Generals, Accounts of, (See Acc Aldermen of Cities and Assessors required to ascertain the number of	'ta.)
blind persons in their respective cities.	667
Alfred, Resolve respecting building a Jail in town of,	613
Amendments to the Constitution, certain proposed,	648
Appropriations, for certain military purposes, Resolve making,	650
Arsenal at Bath, Appropriations for repair of,	650
	670
Assessors of Plantations required to transmit to Secretary the num-	
ber of poor within their limits and the expense of their support, Asylum, American, Resolve making appropriations for Deaf and Dumb	
persons at,	621
Attorney General to receive copy of Greenleaf's Reports,	614
authorized to issue process against proprietors of First Turnpike Corporation in Scarborough,	675
В.	
- ·	
Bank of the United States, Preamble and Resolutions expressing the sense of the Legislature relative to the removal of the public	010
deposits from,	oro
Tax, Resolve authorizing distribution of part of, among certain	625
towns, Banks, certain, Treasurer of State authorized to require loan of	620
Barnard, Silas, Resolves in favor of,	
Bears, Wolves, &c., bounty paid for destruction of, (See Accounts.)	001
Belfast, Resolve providing for erection of a Gun House in town of,	612
Bishop, Zadock and others, Land Agent authorized to give deeds of	0 4 24
certain lands to,	617
Blank returns of votes for Governor, Senators and Representatives,	
Secretary of State authorized to print and distribute, .	611
Forms, Secretary of State required to provide for Inspectors of	۰
Fish,	674
Blind, Indigent, One Thousand Dollars appropriated for education of,	668
Persons within this State, Report of Committee relative to the expediency of making an appropriation for the education of,	665
Aldermen of cities, Selectmen and Assessors required to ascertain the number of,	
Bradbury, Jabez, Resolve in favor of,	$\begin{array}{c} 667 \\ 656 \end{array}$
Brigade Majors and Inspectors, Accounts of, (See Accounts.)	000
Buildings, Public, Resolve authorizing the appointment of Superin-	
tendant of,	675
G.	
С.	
Cavalry, Adjutants of, their accounts allowed, (See Accounts.)	
Chaplains of the Legislature, Resolve providing for their compensa-	
tion,	663
Claims, Committee on, Report of in relation to the claim of Charles	500
Miller and John C. Glidden,	651
Clark, Elizabeth, and al. authorized to execute a deed of certain land,	
Commissioners, County, of Penobscot, authorized to repair North	
County road in town of Newburgh,	616
of Washington, authorized to refund cer- tain moneys to the town of Dennysville,	620
Committee on Accounts, Report of, 628,	
Joint Standing, on so much of the Governor's Message as	500
	657
Joint Select, on the expediency of ascertaining the number	•
	665

Committee on Claims, Report of in reference to the claim of Charles Miller and al. Common Schools and Primary Institutions, Resolve authorizing the sale of certain lands for the benefit of, Constitution of the State, Resolve proposing an amendment to, Coroners, accounts of allowed, (See Accounts.) Corporation, First Cumberland Turnpike, Attorney General authorized to issue process against, Cornville, town of, Resolve for benefit of, Court, Supreme Judicial, and Common Pleas, one copy of the Eighth volume of Greenleaf's Reports to be sent to Justices of, of County Commissioners, (See Commissioners.) Martial, expenses of allowed, (See Accounts.) Crows, Account of money paid for the destruction of, (See Accounts.) Cumberland, County of, Tax assessed on, Curtis, Isaac, and als., Land Agent authorized to make an abatement on notes of,	650 664 648 675 627 614) 618
D.	
Deaf and Dumb, Resolve making appropriation for education of, Dennysville, town of, Resolve in favor of, Deposits, Public, Preamble and Resolutions in reference to the removal of from the Bank of the United States, 609, Division Inspectors, Accounts of, allowed, (See Accounts.) Drew, William A. allowed Ten Dollars for services as Chaplain, Dunning, John, Resolve in favor of,	621 619 610 663 627
${f E}.$	
Education of Youth, Act additional to provide for, Resolve to carry into effect, Emerson, Stephen, Resolve in favor of, Eustis, Charles L. Resolve in favor of,	619 625 656
F.	
Fish, Inspectors of, to be furnished by Secretary of State with Blank Returns, Flannel, Match Rope, &c., appropriation for purchase of, Funds of Academies and Seminaries of Learning, condition of to be returned to Secretary of State,	674 650 663
G.	
 Gay, Edward J. Resolve for relief of, Glidden, John C. and Charles Miller, Report of Committee on Claims in reference to claim of, Gillet, Eliphalet, compensation of, as Chaplain of the Legislature, 	611 651
Governor of the State of Maryland, one copy of Greenleaf's Reports	663
to be sent to, of this State authorized to obtain a loan of Fifty Thousand	615
Dollars, Land Agent and Commissioners constituted Board of Internal Improvements,	619 621
authorized to appoint certain persons to investigate affairs of the State Prison,	623
requested to transmit to Senators and Representatives certain Resolves relative to Bank of the United States,	610
also certain Resolves relative to preservation and repair of United States Military Road, authorized to procure a loan of Ten Thousand Dollars,	655 676

Governor's Message, annual, to the Legislature, $$	601
transmitting annual report of Adjutant General	, 686
transmitting proceedings of Board of Trustee	ý
of Bowdoin College,	685
transmitting report of Commissioners for pur	-
chase of Indian lands,	685
transmitting resolution of the General Assembly	
of Pennsylvania,	686
transmitting Report of Bank Commissioners,	686
transmitting Resolution of the Senate and As- sembly of New York relative to the militia.	
transmitting Report of the Inspectors of State	
Prison,	686
transmitting Report and Resolutions of General	
Assembly of North Carolina,	687
making known vacancy in office of Major Gen-	
eral of Seventh Division of Militia, .	687
transmitting Reports of Silas Barnard, and of	
Moses True,	687
making known vacancy in office of Major Gen-	
eral of Sixth Division of Militia,	688
transmitting Report and Account of Reuel Wil-	
liams, Commissioner of Public Buildings,	683
Goulding, Peter, Resolve in favor of,	624
Greenleaf's Reports, Resolve providing for distribution of,	614
Gun Carriages, appropriation for repair of,	650
House at Belfast, Resolve authorizing the erection of,	612
House in city of Portland, appropriation for repair of, .	650
$\mathbf{H}.$	
Hall Timethy Innies Parelya for ratiof of	611
Hall, Timothy Junior, Resolve for relief of,	611
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on,	618
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire,	$\begin{array}{c} 618 \\ 669 \end{array}$
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of,	618 669 677
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isnac, Resolve in favor of,	618 669 677 626
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of,	618 669 677 626
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isaac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven	618 669 677 626
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isaac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven	618 669 677 626 614 610 657
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isaac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven conts, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isnac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven cents, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isaac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven conts, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isnac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven cents, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isnac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven conts, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chuplain of Legislature, House of Representatives, Pay Roll of	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663 679
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isnac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven cents, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature, House of Representatives, Pay Roll of I. Indian Agent directed to pay Peol Toma Five Dollars per month,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663 679
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isaac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven cents, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature, House of Representatives, Pay Roll of I. Indian Agent directed to pay Peol Toma Five Dollars per month, Indians, Penobscot Tribe of, Resolve in favor of,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663 679
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isnac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven conts, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature, House of Representatives, Pay Roll of I. Indian Agent directed to pay Peol Toma Five Dollars per month, Indians, Penobscot Tribe of, Resolve in favor of, Passamaquoddy Tribe allowed sum of Fifteen Hundred Dol-	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663 679
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Isnac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven conts, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature, House of Representatives, Pay Roll of I. Indian Agent directed to pay Peol Toma Five Dollars per month, Indians, Penobscot Tribe of, Resolve in favor of, Passamaquoddy Tribe allowed sum of Fifteen Hundred Dollars,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663 679
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isnac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven conts, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature, House of Representatives, Pay Roll of I. Indian Agent directed to pay Peol Toma Five Dollars per month, Indians, Penobscot Tribe of, Resolve in favor of, Passamaquoddy Tribe allowed sum of Fifteen Hundred Dol- lars, Insane Hospital, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663 679 656 613
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isaac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven conts, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature, House of Representatives, Pay Roll of I. Indian Agent directed to pay Peol Toma Five Dollars per month, Indians, Penobscot Tribe of, Resolve in favor of, Passamaquoddy Tribe allowed sum of Fifteen Hundred Dollars, Insane Hospital, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Inspectors of Fish, Blank Returns to be provided for,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663 679 656 613
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isaac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven conts, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature, House of Representatives, Pay Roll of I. Indian Agent directed to pay Peol Toma Five Dollars per month, Indians, Penobscot Tribe of, Resolve in favor of, Passamaquoddy Tribe allowed sum of Fifteen Hundred Dollars, Insane Hospital, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Inspectors of Fish, Blank Returns to be provided for, Instruction, Primary and Common Schools, Resolve for benefit of,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663 679 656 613 615 657 674 664
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven cents, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature, House of Representatives, Pay Roll of I. Indian Agent directed to pay Peol Toma Five Dollars per month, Indians, Penobscot Tribe of, Resolve in favor of, Passamaquoddy Tribe allowed sum of Fifteen Hundred Dollars, Insane Hospital, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Inspectors of Fish, Blank Returns to be provided for, Instruction, Primary and Common Schools, Resolve for benefit of, of Youth, Resolve for distribution of law providing for,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663 679 656 613 615 657 674 664 673
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isnac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven conts, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature, House of Representatives, Pay Roll of I. Indian Agent directed to pay Peol Toma Five Dollars per month, Indians, Penobscot Tribe of, Resolve in favor of, Passamaquoddy Tribe allowed sum of Fifteen Hundred Dollars, Insane Hospital, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Inspectors of Fish, Blank Returns to be provided for, Instruction, Primary and Common Schools, Resolve for benefit of, of Youth, Resolve for distribution of law providing for, Act additional to provide for, Resolve to carry into effect,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663 679 656 613 615 657 674 664 673 619
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isaac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven cents, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature, House of Representatives, Pay Roll of I. Indian Agent directed to pay Peol Toma Five Dollars per month, Indians, Penobscot Tribe of, Resolve in favor of, Passamaquoddy Tribe allowed sum of Fifteen Hundred Dol- lars, Insane Hospital, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Inspectors of Fish, Blank Returns to be provided for, Instruction, Primary and Common Schools, Resolve for benefit of, of Youth, Resolve for distribution of law providing for, Act additional to provide for, Resolve to carry into effect, Interest, on State Loan, to be paid by Treasurer every six months,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663 679 656 613 615 657 674 664 673 679 620
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven cents, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature, House of Representatives, Pay Roll of I. Indian Agent directed to pay Peol Toma Five Dollars per month, Indians, Penobscot Tribe of, Resolve in favor of, Passamaquoddy Tribe allowed sum of Fifteen Hundred Dol- lars, Insane Hospital, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Inspectors of Fish, Blank Returns to be provided for, Instruction, Primary and Common Schools, Resolve for benefit of, of Youth, Resolve for distribution of law providing for, Act additional to provide for, Resolve to carry into effect, Interest, on State Loan, to be paid by Treasurer every six months, Internal Improvements, Resolve establishing Board of,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663 679 656 613 615 657 674 664 673 619
Hancock, county of, Tax assessed on, Harris, Mark, allowed compensation for Clerk hire, Hobbs, John, Resolve in favor of, Hodsdon, Isaac, Resolve in favor of, Holden, Samuel, allowed six hundred and fourteen dollars and seven cents, Holt, Isle of, Resolve respecting land in, Hospital, Insane, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Resolve for establishing, Houghton, Josiah, compensation as Chaplain of Legislature, House of Representatives, Pay Roll of I. Indian Agent directed to pay Peol Toma Five Dollars per month, Indians, Penobscot Tribe of, Resolve in favor of, Passamaquoddy Tribe allowed sum of Fifteen Hundred Dol- lars, Insane Hospital, Report of Joint Standing Committee in relation to, Inspectors of Fish, Blank Returns to be provided for, Instruction, Primary and Common Schools, Resolve for benefit of, of Youth, Resolve for distribution of law providing for, Act additional to provide for, Resolve to carry into effect, Interest, on State Loan, to be paid by Treasurer every six months,	618 669 677 626 614 610 657 661 663 679 656 613 615 657 674 664 673 679 620

K.

Kennebec, county of, Tax assessed on,	618
${f L}.$	
Lake, Benjamin, Resolve in favor of, Land Agent authorized to convey by deed certain land in the Isle of	624
Holt, authorized to make an abatement on the notes of Isaac	610
Curtis and als., Governor and Commissioners established a Board of In-	617
ternal Improvements, authorized to sell certain lands for benefits of Common	621
Schools, &c.	664
Legislature, compensation to Chaplains of,	663
Lincoln, county of, Tax assessed on,	618
Loan in behalf of the State, Governor authorized to obtain,	619
temporary, Treasurer authorized to call upon certain Banks for,	620
Treasurer of Washington county authorized to procure,	651
of Ten Thousand Dollars for the State, Governor authorized to	676
procure, Loup Cerniers, money paid as bounty for destruction of, (See Account	
$Lum^{\circ, -}$, Nathaniel and als. Land Agent authorized to make abate-	(S.)
ment on certain notes of,	617
ment on certain notes or,	011
$\mathbf{M}.$	
Marshall, Alfred, Resolve in favor of,	625
Mayors of Portland and Bangor required to transmit to the Secretary of State, the number of poor within the limits and the ex-	
pense of their support,	674
Messages of the Governor, (See Governor.)	
Military Accounts allowed, 628,	
Appropriations, certain made,	650
Road of the United States, Resolve relative to,	655
Militia Law, Resolve for printing and distributing,	669
Miles, Henry A. compensation as Chaplain of the Legislature,	663
Miller, Charles and al. Resolve and Report relative to claim of, 651,	
Mitchell, Peleg, Resolve in favor of,	663
Moore, Samuel, Resolve in favor of,	648
Moses, William V. and Oliver, Resolve in favor of,	676
Juoses, william v. and Onvol, resolve in later of,	070
N.	
Newburgh, town of, Resolve for benefit of,	616
Newhall, Amos and Elizabeth Clark, authorized to execute deed of certain land,	662
0.	
Oxford, county of, Tax assessed on,	618
Р.	
Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians, Resolve granting fifteen hundred	0 14
dollars to,	615
Pay Roll of Senate and House of Representatives, 678,	679
Penobscot Tribe of Indians, Resolve defraying expenses of their agents at Seat of Government,	619
County Commissioners of authorized to repair county road	613
	616
14	010

Penobscot, County of, Tax assessed on, Pittsfield, town of, Resolve allowing one hundred dollars annually for	618
five years to,	616
Poor, Selectmen of towns, Assessors of Plantations, and Mayors of	a
cities required to ascertain the number of,	674
and transmit the same to Secretary of State, Potter, John, Resolve in favor of,	674 675
Prescott, Sewall, Resolve in favor of,	623
Printers, Accounts allowed, (See Accounts.)	020
Public Buildings, Resolve authorizing the appointment of Superin-	24.5
dant of, Putnam, Allen, compensation as Chaplain of the Legislature,	675 663
Q.	
Quarter Masters of Regiments, Accounts of allowed, (See Account	s.)
${f R}.$	
Report of Committee on Accounts, 628,	669
of Committee on Claims in reference to the claims of Charles	
Miller and al. of Joint Standing Committee on the establishment of an In-	651
sane Hospital.	957
of Joint Select Committee on the expediency of making an	
appropriation for the Education of the Blind,	665
Representatives and Senators in Congress of this State instructed to oppose the restoration of the Deposits to the	
United States Bank and the renewal of the charter,	610
House of, Pay Roll of,	679
Resolve on Pay Roll of, Returns of Votes, Blank, Resolve requiring Secretary of State to	684
print and distribute,	611
for Inspectors of Fish, Secretary of State required to furnish,	
Rose, Daniel, Governor and Council anthorized to investigate accounts	000
of,	663
S.	
Secretary of State, authorized to furnish Elliot G. Vaughan with a	
	609
required to cause Blank Returns of Votes to be printed and distributed,	611
authorized to purchase four hundred copies of	410
eighth volume of Greenleaf's Reports and dis-	01.
tribute the same,	614
the towns and plantations of the State and	
	619
to cause Resolve relative to an amendment of the Constitution to be printed in all the newspapers	
	649
to transmit to the Treasurer or Board of Trustees	
of Academics, &c. copy of Resolve requiring	eee
returns of their funds, &c., to transmit to Selectmen, Assessors, &c. copies of	668
	678
to transmit copies of the Resolve for ascertaining	
the number of the poor to Selectmen, Assessors, &c.	37.4

Selectmen of towns required to ascertain the number of the poor and the expense of their support, Seminaries of Learning, &c. required to make returns of their funds,	674 663
Senate, Pay Roll of,	678 679
Senators and Representatives in Congress from this State in- structed to oppose the restoration of public Deposits to the	010
United States Bank, &c. Sewall, Joseph, Adjutant General allowed Two Hundred Dollars for Clerk hire,	610
Sheriffs, Accounts of, (See Accounts.) Small, Nathau and als. Land Agent authorized to make an abatement	
on notes of,	617 616
Snell, Willard, Resolve in favor of, Somerset, County of, Tax assessed on,	618
Treasurer of authorized to pay one hundred dollars aunually to town of Pittsfield,	616
authorized to abate tax of town of Cornville, State Loan of Fifty Thousand Dollars, Treasurer authorized to ne-	627
gotiate, temporary, Treasurer authorized to call on certain Banks	619
for, of Ten Thousand Dollars, Governor authorized to procure, Prison, Governor authorized to appoint certain persons to inves-	620 676
tigate affairs of, Stevens, Nathaniel, Resolve in favor of,	628 621
Superintendant of Public Buildings, Resolve authorizing appointment of,	675
T.	
Manages Designation and Association of the Levilletone	
Tappan, Benjamin, compensation as Chaplain of the Legislature,	663
Tax, Resolve laying on the Counties of this State, . Bank, Resolve requiring distribution of among certain towns which	618
Tax, Resolve laying on the Counties of this State,	
 Tax, Resolve laying on the Counties of this State, Bank, Resolve requiring distribution of among certain towns which have not made returns of number of scholars, Toma, Peol, Resolve in favor of, Treasurer of State, required to furnish to the Governor quarterly a trial balance of his books, 	618 625 656 617
Tax, Resolve laying on the Counties of this State, Bank, Resolve requiring distribution of among certain towns which have not made returns of number of scholars, Toma, Peol, Resolve in favor of, Treasurer of State, required to furnish to the Governor quarterly a trial balance of his books, required to accompany his annual report with a trial balance,	618 625 656 617
Tax, Resolve laying on the Counties of this State, Bank, Resolve requiring distribution of among certain towns which have not made returns of number of scholars, Toma, Peol, Resolve in favor of, Treasurer of State, required to furnish to the Governor quarterly a trial balance of his books, required to accompany his annual report with a trial balance, required to carry into effect the provisions of the Act for the instruction of Youth on being no- tified by the Secretary of the number of scholars,	618 625 656 617 617
Tax, Resolve laying on the Counties of this State, Bank, Resolve requiring distribution of among certain towns which have not made returns of number of scholars, Toma, Peol, Resolve in favor of, Treasurer of State, required to furnish to the Governor quarterly a trial balance of his books, required to accompany his annual report with a trial balance, required to carry into effect the provisions of the Act for the instruction of Youth on being notified by the Secretary of the number of scholars, authorized to pay the town of Dennysville the sum said town was over taxed,	618 625 656 617 617 619
Tax, Resolve laying on the Counties of this State, Bank, Resolve requiring distribution of among certain towns which have not made returns of number of scholars, Toma, Peol, Resolve in favor of, Treasurer of State, required to furnish to the Governor quarterly a trial balance of his books, required to accompany his annual report with a trial balance, required to carry into effect the provisions of the Act for the instruction of Youth on being no- tified by the Secretary of the number of scholars, authorized to pay the town of Dennysville the	618 625 656 617 617
Tax, Resolve laying on the Counties of this State, Bank, Resolve requiring distribution of among certain towns which have not made returns of number of scholars, Toma, Peol, Resolve in favor of, Treasurer of State, required to furnish to the Governor quarterly a trial balance of his books, required to accompany his annual report with a trial balance, required to carry into effect the provisions of the Act for the instruction of Youth on being notified by the Secretary of the number of scholars, authorized to pay the town of Dennysville the sum said town was over taxed, authorized to call on certain Banks for a loan, authorized to pay interest semi-annually on State loan,	618 625 656 617 617 619
Tax, Resolve laying on the Counties of this State, Bank, Resolve requiring distribution of among certain towns which have not made returns of number of scholars, Toma, Peol, Resolve in favor of, Treasurer of State, required to furnish to the Governor quarterly a trial balance of his books, required to accompany his annual report with a trial balance, required to carry into effect the provisions of the Act for the instruction of Youth on being notified by the Secretary of the number of scholars, authorized to pay the town of Dennysville the sum said town was over taxed, authorized to call on certain Banks for a loan, authorized to pay interest semi-annually on State loan, authorized to distribute a certain proportion of Bank Tax to towns which have failed to make	618 625 656 617 617 619 619 620
Tax, Resolve laying on the Counties of this State, Bank, Resolve requiring distribution of among certain towns which have not made returns of number of scholars, Toma, Peol, Resolve in favor of, Treasurer of State, required to furnish to the Governor quarterly a trial balance of his books, required to accompany his annual report with a trial balance, required to carry into effect the provisions of the Act for the instruction of Youth on being no- tified by the Secretary of the number of scholars, authorized to pay the town of Dennysville the sum said town was over taxed, authorized to call on certain Banks for a loan, authorized to pay interest semi-annually on State loan, authorized to distribute a certain proportion of Bank Tax to towns which have failed to make returns of scholars, authorized to receive donations towards the estab-	618 625 656 617 617 619 620 620
Tax, Resolve laying on the Counties of this State, Bank, Resolve requiring distribution of among certain towns which have not made returns of number of scholars, Toma, Peol, Resolve in favor of, Treasurer of State, required to furnish to the Governor quarterly a trial balance of his books, required to accompany his annual report with a trial balance, required to carry into effect the provisions of the Act for the instruction of Youth on being notified by the Secretary of the number of scholars, authorized to pay the town of Dennysville the sum said town was over taxed, authorized to call on certain Banks for a loan, authorized to pay interest semi-annually on State loan, authorized to distribute a certain proportion of Bank Tax to towns which have failed to make returns of scholars, authorized to receive donations towards the establishment of an Insane Hospital, Three Hundred and Thirty Six Dollars granted to,	618 625 656 617 617 619 620 620 625 662
Tax, Resolve laying on the Counties of this State, Bank, Resolve requiring distribution of among certain towns which have not made returns of number of scholars, Toma, Peol, Resolve in favor of, Treasurer of State, required to furnish to the Governor quarterly a trial balance of his books, required to accompany his annual report with a trial balance, required to carry into effect the provisions of the Act for the instruction of Youth on being notified by the Secretary of the number of scholars, authorized to pay the town of Dennysville the sum said town was over taxed, authorized to call on certain Banks for a loan, authorized to pay interest semi-annually on State loan, authorized to distribute a certain proportion of Bank Tax to towns which have failed to make returns of scholars, authorized to receive donations towards the establishment of an Insane Hospital, Three Hundred and Thirty Six Dollars granted to, for clerk hire, of Somerset county authorized to pay One Hundred Dol-	618 625 656 617 619 619 620 620 625 662
Tax, Resolve laying on the Counties of this State, Bank, Resolve requiring distribution of among certain towns which have not made returns of number of scholars, Toma, Peol, Resolve in favor of, Treasurer of State, required to furnish to the Governor quarterly a trial balance of his books, required to accompany his annual report with a trial balance, required to carry into effect the provisions of the Act for the instruction of Youth on being notified by the Secretary of the number of scholars, authorized to pay the town of Dennysville the sum said town was over taxed, authorized to call on certain Banks for a loan, authorized to pay interest semi-annually on State loan, authorized to distribute a certain proportion of Bank Tax to towns which have failed to make returns of scholars, authorized to receive donations towards the establishment of an Insane Hospital, Three Hundred and Thirty Six Dollars granted to, for clerk hire,	618 625 656 617 617 619 620 620 625 662

Treasurers, of Washington county authorized to negotiate a loan, of Academies and Seminaries of Learning to make return	651
of the state of their funds, property, &c	668
True, Moses, Resolve in favor of,	626
Turnpike Corporation, Cumberland, Attorney General authorized to issue process against,	675
$\mathbf{U}_{m{\cdot}}$	
United States Bank, Preamble and Resolutions relative to, 609,	610
Military Road, Resolution relative to repair and preservation of,	655
V .	
* •	
Vaughan, Elliot G., Secretary of State directed to furnish copy of	
Votes, Blank Returns of, Secretary of State authorized to print and	609
distribute,	611
W.	
Waldo, County of, Tax assessed on,	618.
Warden of State Prison to be furnished with eighth solume of Green-	010.
leaf's Reports,	614
Washington, county of, Tax assessed on,	ઉ1ંકે
Court of County Commissioners for, authorized to refund	
the town of Dennysville certain portion of County	200
Tax,	$620 \\ 651$
Treasurer of, authorized to negotiate loan,	624
Wildcats, Wolves, &c. money paid as bounty for destruction of,	044
(See Accounts.)	
Williams, Reuel, Resolve making compensation to, as Commissioner of Public Buildings,	677
5	
Υ.	
York, Selectmen of several towns in county of required to insert an ar-	
ticle in their warrants for town meetings to see if town is in	
favor of building a Jail at Alfred,	613
County of, Tax assessed on,	618
Richard, abatement to be made by Land Agent on his note,	617
Youth, Act to provide for the education of, Resolve to carry into effect,	, 619
Act for instruction of, Resolve making provision for distri-	ewe.
bution of,	673